

**ORAL ARGUMENT HAS NOT YET BEEN SCHEDULED**

---

**IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

**No. 10-5055**

---

MISSISSIPPI STATE CONFERENCE NAACP, GULF COAST FAIR HOUSING  
CENTER, DOROTHY MCCLENDON, ZELDA WILLIAMS,  
RANGISMA DILWORTH AND PAMELA LANDRY,  
*Appellants,*

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING & URBAN DEVELOPMENT  
AND SHAUN DONOVAN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY  
OF THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING & URBAN  
DEVELOPMENT,  
*Appellees.*

*On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia*

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

Andrew N. Nathanson  
Laurence A. Schoen  
MINTZ LEVIN COHN FERRIS  
GLOVSKY AND POPEO, PC  
One Financial Center  
Boston, MA 02111  
*Telephone* (617) 542-6000  
*Facsimile* (617) 542-2241

Robert G. Kidwell  
MINTZ LEVIN COHN FERRIS  
GLOVSKY AND POPEO, PC  
701 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20004  
*Telephone* (202) 434-7300  
*Facsimile* (202) 434-7400

June 28, 2010

*(List of Counsel continued on inside cover)*

---

*(List of Counsel continued)*

*Of Counsel:*

Joseph D. Rich  
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR  
CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW  
1401 New York Ave. NW, Suite 400  
Washington, DC 20005  
*Telephone (202) 662-8331*

Reilly Morse  
MISSISSIPPI CENTER FOR JUSTICE  
974 Division Street  
Biloxi, MS 39530  
*Telephone (228) 435-7284*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS .....	1
STATEMENT REGARDING JURISDICTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE .....	2
STATUTES AND AUTHORITIES .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	6
A. Hurricane Katrina’s Devastation Of Affordable Housing In Mississippi .....	6
B. Congressional Response To The Post-Katrina Housing Crisis And HUD’s Role In Overseeing Block Grants .....	8
C. Mississippi’s “Plan” For Use Of CDBG Emergency Funds .....	11
D. The Port Expansion Plan.....	15
E. HUD’s Failure To Perform Its Statutory Duties.....	17
F. This Lawsuit.....	19
G. HUD’s Motion To Dismiss .....	20
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	23
STATEMENT OF STANDING .....	24
ARGUMENT .....	25
I. THE PLEADING BURDEN AND THE STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	25
II. THE PLAINTIFFS ALLEGED A SUFFICIENT INJURY .....	26
III. THE PLAINTIFFS’ INJURY IS TRACEABLE TO HUD’S CONDUCT.....	32
IV. JUDICIAL RELIEF WILL SIGNIFICANTLY INCREASE THE LIKELIHOOD THAT PLAINTIFFS WILL OBTAIN RELIEF THAT DIRECTLY REDRESSES THEIR INJURY.....	39
A. Judicial Action Will Make It Impossible For Mississippi To Maintain The “New Status Quo.” .....	46
B. Mississippi’s Most Likely Response To A Favorable Judicial Decision Will Be To Devote At Least Some Of The Money At Issue To Affordable Housing Programs. ....	48
CONCLUSION .....	53

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Allen v. Pierce*, 689 F.2d 593 (5th Cir. 1982).....28

*American Nurses Ass’n v. Leavitt*, 593 F. Supp. 2d 126 (D. D.C. 2009) .....43

*\*CC Distributors, Inc. v. United States*, 883 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1989) ..... 28, 53

*Center for Law and Education v. Department of Education*,  
396 F.3d 1152 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 33-34, 40

*DBSI/TRI IV Limited Partnership v. United States*,  
465 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2006).....27

*Freedom Republicans v. FEC*, 13 F.3d 412 (D.C. Cir. 1994) ..... 33, 42, 47

*Humane Soc’y of U.S. v. U.S. Postal Serv.*,  
2009 WL 1097413 (D. D.C. Apr. 23, 2009) .....26

*Keith v. Volpe*, 858 F.2d 467 (9th Cir. 1988).....28

*Lichoulas v. Federal Energy Regulatory Commission*,  
2010 WL 2134283 (D.C. Cir. May 28, 2010) .....43

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....26

*\*National Parks Conservation Ass’n v. Manson*,  
414 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 33, 36, 38, 40, 42

*\*National Wrestling Coaches Ass’n v. Department of Education*,  
366 F.3d 930 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 34-35, 38, 42, 47, 49

*Philadelphia Welfare Rights Organization v. Embry*,  
438 F. Supp. 434 (E.D. Pa. 1977)..... 27, 28

*\*Renal Physicians Ass’n v. United States Department of Health and Human Services*,  
489 F.3d 1267 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....25-26, 32, 34, 39, 42-47

*Simon v. Eastern Kentucky Welfare Rights Organization*,  
426 U.S. 26 (1976) .....26

*\*Sugar Cane Growers Cooperative of Florida v. Veneman*,  
289 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....40

*Tozzi v. Department of Health and Human Services*,  
271 F.3d 301 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 34, 37-38, 43, 45

*Utah v. Evans*, 536 U.S. 452 (2002) ..... 25-26, 41

*Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.*,  
429 U.S. 252 (1977) .....28

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....2

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....2

42 U.S.C. § 5301 ..... 3, 5, 9

5 U.S.C § 701 .....2

**Regulations**

24 C.F.R. §570.483(b) .....48
